SHIPPING

Previously published as Miscellaneous No. 8 (1991) Cm 1526



Treaty Series No. 93 (1996)

# International Convention on Salvage, 1989

with Final Act

London, 28 April 1989

[The Convention entered into force on 14 July 1996]

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs by Command of Her Majesty November 1996

### INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON SALVAGE, 1989

The States parties to the present Convention,

Recognizing the desirability of determining by agreement uniform international rules regarding salvage operations,

Noting that substantial developments, in particular the increased concern for the protection of the environment, have demonstrated the need to review the international rules presently contained in the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law relating to Assistance and Salvage at Sea, done at Brussels, 23 September 1910<sup>1</sup>,

Conscious of the major contribution which efficient and timely salvage operations can make to the safety of vessels and other property in danger and to the protection of the environment,

Convinced of the need to ensure that adequate incentives are available to persons who undertake salvage operations in respect of vessels and other property in danger,

Have agreed as follows:

### CHAPTER I-GENERAL PROVISIONS

### ARTICLE 1

#### Definitions

For the purpose of this Convention:

- (a) Salvage operation means any act or activity undertaken to assist a vessel or any other property in danger in navigable waters or in any other waters whatsoever.
- (b) Vessel means any ship or craft, or any structure capable of navigation.
- (c) Property means any property not permanently and intentionally attached to the shoreline and includes freight at risk.
- (d) Damage to the environment means substantial physical damage to human health or to marine life or resources in coastal or inland waters or areas adjacent thereto, caused by pollution, contamination, fire, explosion or similar major incidents.
- (e) Payment means any reward, remuneration or compensation due under this Convention.
- (f) Organization means the International Maritime Organization.
- (g) Secretary-General means the Secretary-General of the Organization.

### ARTICLE 2

### Application of the Convention

This Convention shall apply whenever judicial or arbitral proceedings relating to matters dealt with in this Convention are brought in a State Party.

### ARTICLE 3

### Platforms and drilling units

This Convention shall not apply to fixed or floating platforms or to mobile offshore drilling units when such platforms or units are on location engaged in the exploration exploitation or production of sea-bed mineral resources.

<sup>1</sup>Treaty Series No. 4 (1913), Cd. 6677.

#### State-owned vessels

1. Without prejudice to article 5, this Convention shall not apply to warships or other non-commercial vessels owned or operated by a State and entitled, at the time of salvage operations, to sovereign immunity under generally recognized principles of international law unless that State decides otherwise.

2. Where a State Party decides to apply the Convention to its warships or other vessels described in paragraph 1, it shall notify the Secretary-General thereof specifying the terms and conditions of such application.

#### ARTICLE 5

### Salvage operations controlled by public authorities

1. This Convention shall not affect any provisions of national law or any international convention relating to salvage operations by or under the control of public authorities.

2. Nevertheless, salvors carrying out such salvage operations shall be entitled to avail themselves of the rights and remedies provided for in this Convention in respect of salvage operations.

3. The extent to which a public authority under a duty to perform salvage operations may avail itself of the rights and remedies provided for in this Convention shall be determined by the law of the State where such authority is situated.

#### ARTICLE 6

#### Salvage contracts

1. This Convention shall apply to any salvage operations save to the extent that a contract otherwise provides expressly or by implication.

2. The master shall have the authority to conclude contracts for salvage operations on behalf of the owner of the vessel. The master or the owner of the vessel shall have the authority to conclude such contracts on behalf of the owner of the property on board the vessel.

3. Nothing in this article shall affect the application of article 7 nor duties to prevent or minimize damage to the environment.

#### ARTICLE 7

#### Annulment and modification of contracts

A contract or any terms thereof may be annulled or modified if:

- (a) the contract has been entered into under undue influence or the influence of danger and its terms are inequitable; or
- (b) the payment under the contract is in an excessive degree too large or too small for the services actually rendered.

### CHAPTER II—PERFORMANCE OF SALVAGE OPERATIONS

### **ARTICLE 8**

#### Duties of the salvor and of the owner and master

- 1. The salvor shall owe a duty to the owner of the vessel or other property in danger:
- (a) to carry out the salvage operations with due care;
- (b) in performing the duty specified in subparagraph (a), to exercise due care to prevent or minimize damage to the environment;
- (c) whenever circumstances reasonably require, to seek assistance from other salvors; and

(d) to accept the intervention of other salvors when reasonably requested to do so by the owner or master of the vessel or other property in danger; provided however that the amount of his reward shall not be prejudiced should it be found that such a request was unreasonable.

2. The owner and master of the vessel or the owner of other property in danger shall owe a duty to the salvor:

- (a) to co-operate fully with him during the course of the salvage operations;
- (b) in so doing, to exercise due care to prevent or minimize damage to the environment; and
- (c) when the vessel or other property has been brought to a place of safety, to accept delivery when reasonably requested by the salvor to do so.

### ARTICLE 9

### **Rights of coastal States**

Nothing in this Convention shall affect the right of the coastal State concerned to take measures in accordance with generally recognized principles of international law to protect its coastline or related interests from pollution or the threat of pollution following upon a maritime casualty or acts relating to such a casualty which may reasonably be expected to result in major harmful consequences, including the right of a coastal State to give directions in relation to salvage operations.

### ARTICLE 10

### Duty to render assistance

1. Every master is bound, so far as he can do so without serious danger to his vessel and persons thereon, to render assistance to any person in danger of being lost at sea.

2. The States Parties shall adopt the measures necessary to enforce the duty set out in paragraph 1.

3. The owner of the vessel shall incur no liability for a breach of the duty of the master under paragraph 1.

#### ARTICLE 11

### **Co-operation**

A State Party shall, whenever regulating or deciding upon matters relating to salvage operations such as admittance to ports of vessels in distress or the provision of facilities to salvors, take into account the need for co-operation between salvors, other interested parties and public authorities in order to ensure the efficient and successful performance of salvage operations for the purpose of saving life or property in danger as well as preventing damage to the environment in general.

### CHAPTER III—RIGHTS OF SALVORS

### ARTICLE 12

#### **Conditions for reward**

1. Salvage operations which have had a useful result give right to a reward.

2. Except as otherwise provided, no payment is due under this Convention if the salvage operations have had no useful result.

3. This chapter shall apply, notwithstanding that the salved vessel and the vessel undertaking the salvage operations belong to the same owner.

÷

#### Criteria for fixing the reward

1. The reward shall be fixed with a view to encouraging salvage operations, taking into account the following criteria without regard to the order in which they are presented below:

- (a) the salved value of the vessel and other property;
- (b) the skill and efforts of the salvors in preventing or minimizing damage to the environment;
- (c) the measure of success obtained by the salvor;
- (d) the nature and degree of the danger;
- (e) the skill and efforts of the salvors in salving the vessel, other property and life;
- (f) the time used and expenses and losses incurred by the salvors;
- (g) the risk of liability and other risks run by the salvors or their equipment;
- (h) the promptness of the services rendered;
- (i) the availability and use of vessels or other equipment intended for salvage operations;
- (j) the state of readiness and efficiency of the salvor's equipment and the value thereof.

2. Payment of a reward fixed according to paragraph 1 shall be made by all of the vessel and other property interests in proportion to their respective salved values. However, a State Party may in its national law provide that the payment of a reward has to be made by one of these interests, subject to a right of recourse of this interest against the other interests for their respective shares. Nothing in this article shall prevent any right of defence.

3. The rewards, exclusive of any interest and recoverable legal costs that may be payable thereon, shall not exceed the salved value of the vessel and other property.

#### **ARTICLE 14**

#### Special compensation

1. If the salvor has carried out salvage operations in respect of a vessel which by itself or its cargo threatened damage to the environment and has failed to earn a reward under article 13 at least equivalent to the special compensation assessable in accordance with this article, he shall be entitled to special compensation from the owner of that vessel equivalent to his expenses as herein defined.

2. If, in the circumstances set out in paragraph 1, the salvor by his salvage operations has prevented or minimized damage to the environment, the special compensation payable by the owner to the salvor under paragraph 1 may be increased up to a maximum of 30 per cent of the expenses incurred by the salvor. However, the tribunal, if it deems it fair and just to do so and bearing in mind the relevant criteria set out in article 13, paragraph 1, may increase such special compensation further, but in no event shall the total increase be more than 100 per cent of the expenses incurred by the salvor.

3. Salvor's expenses for the purpose of paragraphs 1 and 2 means the out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred by the salvor in the salvage operation and a fair rate for equipment and personnel actually and reasonably used in the salvage operation, taking into consideration the criteria set out in article 13, paragraph 1(h), (i) and (j).

4. The total special compensation under this article shall be paid only if and to the extent that such compensation is greater than any reward recoverable by the salvor under article 13.

5. If the salvor has been negligent and has thereby failed to prevent or minimize damage to the environment, he may be deprived of the whole of part of any special compensation due under this article.

6. Nothing in this article shall affect any right of recourse on the part of the owner of the vessel.

6

### Apportionment between salvors

1. The apportionment of a reward under article 13 between salvors shall be made on the basis of the criteria contained in that article.

2. The apportionment between the owner, master and other persons in the service of each salving vessel shall be determined by the law of the flag of that vessel. If the salvage has not been carried out from a vessel, the apportionment shall be determined by the law governing the contract between the salvor and his servants.

#### ARTICLE 16

#### Salvage of persons

1. No remuneration is due from persons whose lives are saved, but nothing in this article shall affect the provisions of national law on this subject.

2. A salvor of human life, who has taken part in the services rendered on the occasion of the accident giving rise to salvage, is entitled to a fair share of the payment awarded to the salvor for salving the vessel or other property or preventing or minimizing damage to the environment.

### ARTICLE 17

### Services rendered under existing contracts

No payment is due under the provisions of this Convention unless the services rendered exceed what can be reasonably considered as due performance of a contract entered into before the danger arose.

#### ARTICLE 18

#### The effect of salvor's misconduct

A salvor may be deprived of the whole or part of the payment due under this Convention to the extent that the salvage operations have become necessary or more difficult because of fault or neglect on his part of if the salvor has been guilty of fraud or other dishonest conduct.

#### ARTICLE 19

#### Prohibition of salvage operations

Services rendered notwithstanding the express and reasonable prohibition of the owner or master of the vessel or the owner of any other property in danger which is not and has not been on board the vessel shall not give rise to payment under this Convention.

#### CHAPTER IV—CLAIMS AND ACTIONS

#### ARTICLE 20

#### Maritime lien

1. Nothing in this Convention shall affect the salvor's maritime lien under any international convention or national law.

2. The salvor may not enforce his maritime lien when satisfactory security for his claim, including interest and costs, has been duly tendered or provided.

#### Duty to provide security

1. Upon the request of the salvor a person liable for a payment due under this Convention shall provide satisfactory security for the claim, including interest and costs of the salvor.

2. Without prejudice to paragraph 1, the owner of the salved vessel shall use his best endeavours to ensure that the owners of the cargo provide satisfactory security for the claims against them including interest and costs before the cargo is released.

3. The salved vessel and other property shall not, without the consent of the salvor, be removed from the port or place at which they first arrive after the completion of the salvage operations until satisfactory security has been put up for the salvor's claim against the relevant vessel or property.

### ARTICLE 22

#### Interim payment

1. The tribunal having jurisdiction over the claim of the salvor may, by interim decision, order that the salvor shall be paid on account such amount as seems fair and just, and on such terms including terms as to security where appropriate, as may be fair and just according to the circumstances of the case.

2. In the event of an interim payment under this article the security provided under article 21 shall be reduced accordingly.

#### ARTICLE 23

### Limitation of actions

1. Any action relating to payment under this Convention shall be time-barred if judicial or arbitral proceedings have not been instituted within a period of two years. The limitation period commences on the day on which the salvage operations are terminated.

2. The person against whom a claim is made may at any time during the running of the limitation period extend that period by a declaration to the claimant. This period may in the like manner be further extended.

3. An action for indemnity by a person liable may be instituted even after the expiration of the limitation period provided for in the preceding paragraphs, if brought within the time allowed by the law of the State where proceedings are instituted.

#### ARTICLE 24

#### Interest

The right of the salvor to interest on any payment due under this Convention shall be determined according to the law of the State in which the tribunal seized of the case is situated.

#### ARTICLE 25

#### State-owned cargoes

Unless the State owner consents, no provision of this Convention shall be used as a basis for the seizure, arrest or detention by any legal process of, nor for any proceedings in return against, non-commercial cargoes owned by a State and entitled, at the time of the salvage operations, to sovereign immunity under generally recognized principles of international law.

#### Humanitarian cargoes

No provision of this Convention shall be used as a basis for the seizure, arrest or detention of humanitarian cargoes donated by a State, if such State has agreed to pay for salvage services rendered in respect of such humanitarian cargoes.

#### ARTICLE 27

#### Publication of arbitral awards

States Parties shall encourage, as far as possible and with the consent of the parties, the publication of arbitral awards made in salvage cases.

### CHAPTER V—FINAL CLAUSES

#### ARTICLE 28

### Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval and accession

1. This Convention shall be open for signature at the Headquarters of the Organization from 1 July 1989 to 30 June 1990 and shall thereafter remain open for accession.

2. States may express their consent to be bound by this Convention by:

- (a) signature without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- (b) signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, followed by ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- (c) accession.

3. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument to that effect with the Secretary-General.

### ARTICLE 29

### Entry into force

1. This Convention<sup>1</sup> shall enter into force one year after the date on which 15 States have expressed their consent to be bound by it.

2. For a State which expresses its consent to be bound by this Convention after the conditions for entry into force thereof have been met, such consent shall take effect one year after the date of expression of such consent.

### ARTICLE 30

#### Reservations

1. Any State may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, reserve the right not to apply the provisions of this Convention:

- (a) when the salvage operation takes place in inland waters and all vessels involved are of inland navigation;
- (b) when the salvage operations take place in inland waters and no vessel is involved;
- (c) when all interested parties are nationals of that State;
- (d) when the property involved is maritime cultural property of prehistoric, archaeological or historic interest and is situated on the sea-bed.

2. Reservations made at the time of signature are subject to confirmation upon ratification, acceptance or approval.

3. Any State which has made a reservation to this Convention may withdraw it at any time by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary-General. Such withdrawal shall take effect on the date the notification is received. If the notification states that the

<sup>1</sup>Entered into force 14 July 1996.

withdrawal of a reservation is to take effect on a date specified therein, and such date is later than the date the notification is received by the Secretary-General, the withdrawal shall take effect on such later date.

#### ARTICLE 31

#### Denunciation

1. This Convention may be denounced by any State Party at any time after the expiry of one year from the date on which this Convention enters into force for that State.

2. Denunciation shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of denunciation with the Secretary-General.

3. A denunciation shall take effect one year, or such longer period as may be specified in the instrument of denunciation, after the receipt of the instrument of denunciation by the Secretary-General.

#### ARTICLE 32

#### Revision and amendment

1. A conference for the purpose of revising or amending this Convention may be convened by the Organization.

2. The Secretary General shall convene a conference of the States Parties to this Convention for revising or amending the Convention, at the request of eight States Parties, or one fourth of the States Parties, whichever is the higher figure.

3. Any consent to be bound by this Convention expressed after the date of entry into force of an amendment to this Convention shall be deemed to apply to the Convention as amended.

#### ARTICLE 33

### Depositary

- 1. This Convention shall be deposited with the Secretary-General.
- 2. The Secretary-General shall:
- (a) inform all States which have signed this Convention or acceded thereto, and all Members of the Organization, of:
  - (i) each new signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession together with the date thereof;
  - (ii) the date of the entry into force of this Convention;
  - (iii) the deposit of any instrument of denunciation of this Convention together with the date on which it is received and the date on which the denunciation takes effect;
  - (iv) any amendment adopted in conformity with article 32;
  - (v) the receipt of any reservation, declaration or notification made under this Convention;
- (b) transmit certified true copies of this Convention to all States which have signed this Convention or acceded thereto.

3. As soon as this Convention enters into force, a certified true copy thereof shall be transmitted by the Depositary to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration and publication in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

10

### Languages

This Convention is established in a single original in the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages, each text being equally authentic.

In Witness Whereof the undersigned being duly authorized by their respective Governments for that purpose have signed this Convention.

Done at London this twenty-eighth day of April one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.

### CONTRACTING STATES

State	Date of Sig	Date of Signature		Date of Deposit	
Canada*1	11 June	1990	14 Novembe	r 1994	
China **1			30 March	1994	
Denmark *	2 April	1990	30 May	1995	
Egypt **	_		14 March	1991	
Finland ***	21 March	1990			
Germany, Federal Republic of ***	23 May	1990			
Iran, Islamic Republic of **1			1 August	1994	
Ireland, Republic of *1	26 June	1990	6 January	1995	
Italy *	29 June	1990	14 July	1995	
Mexico *1	20 Septemb	er1990	10 October	1991	
Netherlands ‡	28 June	1990			
Nigeria *	15 March	1990	11 October	1990	
Norway ***	29 March	1990			
Oman **			14 October	1991	
Poland ***	12 June	1990			
Saudi Arabia **1			16 Decembe	r 1991	
Spain <sup>1</sup>	27 June	1990			
Sweden ***	26 March	1990			
Switzerland *	29 June	1990	12 March	1993	
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics ***	29 June	1990			
United Arab Emirates **			4 October	1993	
United Kingdom * <sup>1,2</sup>	28 June	1990	29 Septembe	r 1994	
United States of America *	19 March	1990	27 March	1992	
* Ratified					

\*\* Acceded

TT Acceded

\*\*\* Signatures

‡ Subject to acceptance

<sup>1</sup>For the text of a reservation or statement, see Declarations, Reservations and Statements.

<sup>2</sup>The United Kingdom declared its ratification to be effective in respect of:

The Bailiwick of Jersey The Isle of Man Falkland Islands\* Montserrat South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands

\*The depositary received the following communication, dated 6 February 1995, from the Chargé d'affaires a.i., Embassy of the Argentine Republic, London:

#### (translation)

"... the Argentine Government rejects the statement made by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on ratifying the International Convention on Salvage, 1989. In that statement, ratification was declared to be effective in respect of the Malvinas Islands, South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands. The Argentine Republic reaffirms its sovereignty over these islands and their surrounding maritime spaces, which constitute an integral part of its national territory.

The Argentine Republic recalls the adoption, by the General Assembly of the United Nations, of resolutions 2065(XX), 3160(XXVIII), 31/49, 37/9, 38/12, 39/6, 40/21, 41/41, 42/19 and 43/25, acknowledging the existence of a dispute concerning sovereignty and urging the Governments of the Artgentine Republic and of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland to enter into negotiations with a view to identifying means of pacific and final settlement of the outstanding problems between the two countries, including all matters concerning the future of the Malvinas Islands, in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations."

The depositary received the following communication, dated 9 May 1995, from the Foreign and Commonwealth Office, London:

"... The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland have noted the declaration of the Government of Argentina regarding the extension by the United Kingdom of the application of the Convention to the Falkland Islands and to South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands.

The British Government have no doubt about the sovereignty of the United Kingdom over the Falkland Islands and over South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands and their consequential right to extend the said Convention to these Territories. The British Government reject as unfounded the claims by the Government of Argentina."

### DECLARATIONS, RESERVATIONS AND STATEMENTS

#### Canada

The instrument of ratification of Canada was accompanied by the following reservation:

"Pursuant to Article 30 of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989, the Government of Canada reserves the right not to apply the provisions of this Convention when the property involved is maritime cultural property of prehistoric, archaeological or historic interest and is situated on the sea-bed."

### China

The instrument of accession of the People's Republic of China contained the following statement:

### [Translation]

"that in accordance with the provisions of article 30, paragraph 1 of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989, the Government of the People's Republic of China reserves the right not to apply the provisions of article 30, paragraphs 1(a), (b) and (d) of the said Convention."

#### Islamic Republic of Iran

The instrument of accession of the Islamic Republic of Iran contained the following reservation:

"The Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran reserves the right not to apply the provisions of this Convention in the cases mentioned in article 30, paragraphs 1(a), (b), (c) and (d)."

#### Ireland

The instrument of ratification of Ireland contained the following reservation:

"... reserve the right of Ireland not to apply the provisions of the Convention specified in article 30(1)(a) and (b) thereof."

#### Mexico

The instrument of ratification of Mexico contained the following reservation and declaration:

### [Translation]

"The Government of Mexico reserves the right not to apply the provisions of this Convention in the cases mentioned in article 30, paragraphs 1(a), (b), (c) and (d), pointing out at the same time that it considers salvage as a voluntary act."

#### Saudi Arabia

The instrument of accession of Saudi Arabia contained the following reservations:

#### [Translation]

"1. This instrument of accession does not in any way whatsoever mean the recognition of Israel; and

2. the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia reserves its right not to implement the rules of this instrument of accession to the situations indicated in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of article 30 of this instrument."

### Spain

The following reservations were made at the time of signature of the Convention:

### [Translation]

"In accordance with the provisions of article 30.1(a), 30.1(b) and 30.1(d) of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989, the Kingdom of Spain reserves the right not to apply the provisions of the said Convention:

- when the salvage operation takes place in inland waters and all vessels involved are of inland navigation;
- when the salvage operations take place in inland waters and no vessel is involved.

For the sole purposes of these reservations, the Kingdom of Spain understands by 'inland waters' not the waters envisaged and regulated under the name of 'internal waters' in the United Nations Convention of the Law of the Sea but continental waters that are not in communication with the waters of the sea and are not used by seagoing vessels. In particular, the waters of ports, rivers, estuaries, etc., which are frequented by seagoing vessels are not considered as 'inland waters':

- when the property involved in maritime cultural property of prehistoric, archaeological or historic interest and is situated on the sea-bed".

### United Kingdom

The instrument of ratification of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland contained the following reservation:

"In accordance with the provisions of article 30, paragraph 1(a), (b) and (d) of the Convention, the United Kingdom reserves the right not to apply the provisions of the Convention when:

- the salvage operation takes place in inland waters and all vessels involved are of inland navigation; or
- the salvage operations take place in inland waters and no vessel is involved; or
- -- the property involved is maritime cultural property of prehistoric, archaeological or historic interest and is situated on the sea-bed."

### FINAL ACT OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON SALVAGE, 1989

1. In accordance with Article 2(b) of the Convention on the International Maritime Organization, the Council of the Organization decided, at its fourteenth extraordinary session in November 1987, to convene an international conference to consider the adoption of a new convention on the law of salvage. This decision was endorsed by the Assembly of the Organization at its fifteenth regular session by resolution A.633(15) of 20 November 1987 on the work programme and budget for the fifteenth financial period 1988–1989.

2. The Conference was held in London, at the Headquarters of the International Maritime Organization, from 17 to 28 April 1989.

3. Representatives of 66 States participated in the Conference, namely the representatives of:

Algeria	Ireland
Argentina	Israel
Australia	Italy
Bahamas	Japan
Barbados	Kiribati
Belgium	Kuwait
Brazil	Liberia
Bulgaria	Malaysia
Canada	Marshall Islands
Chile	Mexico
China	Morocco
Colombia	Netherlands
Congo	Nigeria
Côte d'Ivoire	Norway
Cuba	Panama
Cyprus	Peru
Czechoslovakia	Poland
Democratic People's Republic	Portugal
of Korea	Republic of Korea
Democratic Yemen	Saudi Arabia
Denmark	Seychelles
Ecuador	Spain
Egypt	Sweden
Finland	Switzerland
France	Tunisia
Gabon	Turkey
German Democratic Republic	Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
Germany, Federal Republic of	United Kingdom of Great Britain
Ghana	and Northern Ireland
Greece	United States of America
Hungary	Uruguay
India	Venezuela
Indonesia	Yugoslavia
Iran (Islamic Republic of)	Zaire

4. The following State sent an observer to the Conference:

### Romania

5. Hong Kong, an Associate Member of the International Maritime Organization, sent observers to the Conference.

6. A representative of the following body of the United Nations attended the Conference:

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR)

7. The following two intergovernmental organizations sent observers to the Conference:

International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund (IOPC FUND) Arab Federation of Shipping (AFS) 8. The following 19 non-governmental international organizations sent observers to the Conference:

International Chamber of Shipping (ICS) International Union of Marine Insurance (IUMI) International Maritime Committee (CMI) International Association of Ports and Harbors (IAPH) Baltic and International Maritime Council (BIMCO) Latin American Shipowners Association (LASA) Oil Companies International Marine Forum (OCIMF) European Tugowners Association (ETA) International Shipowners' Association (INSA) Friends of the Earth International (FOEI) International Association of Drilling Contractors (IADC) International Salvage Union (ISU) Oil Industry International Exploration & Production Forum (E & P Forum) International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (INTERTANKO) International Group of P and I Associations (P and I) International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN) Advisory Committee on Pollution of the Sea (ACOPS) International Life-Boat Federation (ILF) International Association of European General Average Adjusters (AIDE)

9. His Excellency, Dr. Francisco Kerdel-Vegas, Head of the delegation of Venezuela, was elected President of the Conference.

10. The Vice-Presidents elected by the Conference were:

Rear Admiral F. Lazcano	(Chile)
Mr. Meng Guangju	(China)
Mr. S. Rosadhi	(Indonesia)
Dr. H. Tanikawa	(Japan)
Mr. M. M. R. Al-Kandari	(Kuwait)
The Rt. Hon. Lord Justice Kerr	(United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland)
Mr. G. G. Ivanov	(Union of Soviet Socialist Republics)
Rear Admiral J. E. Vorbach	(United States of America)
Citoyen Tito Yisuku Gafudzi	(Zaire)

11. The Secretariat of the Conference consisted of the following officers:

Secretary-General	Mr. C. P. Srivastava	
	Secretary-General of the Organization	
Executive Secretary	Mr. T. A. Mensah	
	Assistant Secretary-General	
Deputy Executive Secretary	Mr. C. H. Zimmerli, Senior Deputy Director,	
	Legal Affairs and External Relations	
	Division	

12. The Conference established a Committee of the Whole with the mandate to consider the draft articles for a Convention on Salvage. The Conference also established a Committee on Final Clauses with the mandate to consider the draft final clauses of the Convention.

13. The Drafting Committee established by the Conference was composed of representatives from the following nine States:

China	Mexico	United Kingdom of Great Britain and
		Northern Ireland
Egypt	Netherlands	Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
France	Spain	United States of America

14. A Credentials Committee was appointed to examine the credentials of representatives attending the Conference. The Committee was composed of representatives from the following States:

Congo Ecuador Malaysia Poland Switzerland

15. The officers elected for the Committee were as follows:

Committee of the Whole	•
Chairman	Prof. Dr. N. Trotz (German Democratic Republic)
Vice-Chairman	Mr. A. Popp (Canada)
	Mr. K. Kone (Côte d'Ivoire)
Drafting Committee:	
Chairman	Mr. W. W. Sturms (Netherlands)
Vice-Chairman	Mr. J-P. Béraudo (France)
	Dr. J. Eusebio Salgado y Salgado (Mexico)
Committee on Final Clau	uses:
Chairman	Captain S. A. H. Yafai (Democratic Yemen)
Vice-Chairman	Mr. R. Foti (Italy)
	Mr. I. Maku (Nigeria)
Credentials Committee:	
Chairman	Mr. V. Ngayala (Congo)
Vice-Chairman	Ms. Halimah Ismail (Malaysia)

16. The Conference used as the basis of its work:

- draft articles for a Convention on Salvage, prepared by the Legal Committee of the Organization;
- draft final clauses for the Convention on Salvage, prepared by the Secretariat of the Organization.

17. Also before the Conference were a number of documents, comments and observations, including proposed amendments, submitted by Governments and interested organizations in relation to the draft Convention.

18. As a result of its deliberations based on the reports of the Committee of the Whole, the Committee on Final Clauses and other committees, the Conference adopted the:

International Convention on Salvage, 1989

As far as the French text of this Final Act and of the above-mentioned Convention is concerned, the Conference decided that the term "assistance" means "l'assistance aux navires et le sauvetage des personnes et des biens".

19. The Conference also adopted a Common Understanding concerning articles 13 and 14 of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989 which is contained in attachment 1 to this Final Act.

20. The Conference further adopted the following resolutions:

- Resolution requesting the amendment of the York-Antwerp Rules, 1974
- Resolution on international co-operation for the implementation of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989

These resolutions are contained in attachments 2 and 3 to this Final Act, respectively.

21. This Final Act is established in a single original text in the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages which is to be deposited with the Secretary-General of the International Maritime Organization.

22. The Secretary-General shall send certified copies of this Final Act with its Attachments and certified copies of the authentic texts of the Convention to the Governments of the States invited to be represented at the Conference, in accordance with the wishes of those Governments.

In witness whereof the undersigned have affixed their signature to this Final Act.

Done in London this twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine.

### ATTACHMENT 1

### Common understanding concerning Articles 13 and 14 of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989

It is the common understanding of the Conference that, in fixing a reward under article 13 and assessing special compensation under article 14 of the International Convention on Salvage, 1989 the tribunal is under no duty to fix a reward under article 13 up to the maximum salved value of the vessel and other property before assessing the special compensation to be paid under article 14.

### ATTACHMENT 2

#### Resolution requesting the amendment of the York-Antwerp Rules 1974

The International Conference on Salvage, 1989,

Having adopted the International Convention on Salvage, 1989,

Considering that payments made pursuant to article 14 are not intended to be allowed in general average,

Requests the Secretary-General of the International Maritime Organization to take the appropriate steps in order to ensure speedy amendment of the York-Antwerp Rules, 1974, to ensure that special compensation paid under article 14 is not subject to general average.

### ATTACHMENT 3

### Resolution on international co-operation for the implementation of the Convention on Salvage, 1989

The International Conference on Salvage 1989,

In adopting the International Convention on Salvage, 1989 (hereinafter referred to as "The Convention"),

Considering it desirable that as many States as possible should become Parties to the Convention,

Recognizing that the entry into force of the Convention will represent an important additional factor for the protection of the marine environment,

Considering that the international publicizing and wide implementation of the Convention is of the utmost importance for the attainment of its objectives,

I. Recommends:

- (a) that the Organization promote public awareness of the Convention through the holding of seminars, courses of symposia;
- (b) that training institutions created under the auspices of the Organization include the study of the Convention in their corresponding courses of study.

II. Requests:

- (a) Member States to transmit to the Organization the text of the laws, orders, decrees, regulations and other instruments that they promulgate concerning the various matters falling within the scope of application of the Convention;
- (b) member States in consultation with the Organization, to promote the giving of help to those States requesting technical assistance for the drafting of laws, orders, decrees, regulations and other instruments necessary for the implementation of the Convention; and
- (c) the Organization to notify Member States of any communication it may receive under paragraph II(a).

## The Stationery

Published by The Stationery Office Limited and available from:

The Publications Centre (Mail, telephone and fax orders only) PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT General enquiries 0171 873 0011 Telephone orders 0171 873 9090 Fax orders 0171 873 8200

The Stationery Office Bookshops 49 High Holborn, London WC1V 6HB (counter service and fax orders only) Fax 0171 831 1326 68-69 Bull Street, Birmingham B4 6AD 0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699 33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ 01179 264306 Fax 01179 294515 9-21 Princess Street, Manchester M60 8AS 0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD 0123 223 8451 Fax 0123 223 5401 The Stationery Office Oriel Bookshop The Friary, Cardiff CF1 4AA 01222 395548 Fax 01222 384347 71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ (counter service only)

In addition customers in Scotland may mail, telephone or fax their orders to: Scottish Publication Sales, South Gyle Crescent, Edinburgh EH12 9EB 0131 479 3141 Fax 0131 479 3142

Accredited Agents (see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers

